RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Anne Campbell

upon her retirement as the

San Mateo County Superintendent of Schools

WHEREAS, ANNE CAMPBELL has devoted her forty-year career to public education and holds a Master's Degree in Counseling from Cal State East Bay, where she also received her Administrative and Pupil Personnel Services Credentials, holds a Bachelor's Degree in American Literature from Scripps College and a Master' Degree in Education from Stanford University; and

WHEREAS, ANNE CAMPBELL began her career working with middle school students at Abbott Middle School in the San Mateo/Foster City School District as a teacher, where she continued as a counselor and assistant principal, became the principal of Ralston Middle School in the Belmont/Redwood Shores School District in 1990, and went on to serve as Superintendent of the Belmont-Redwood Shores School District from 1997 to 2003 and the Portola Valley School District from 2003 to 2010, until she was elected County Superintendent of Schools in 2010 and re-elected in 2014; and

WHEREAS, ANNE CAMPBELL's priority has been making sure every student receives the very best education possible, and she has been a major force in San Mateo County for expanding access to quality early education, most notably helping launch The Big Lift, a countywide effort to ensure all 3rd graders become proficient readers through access to two years of quality preschool, inspiring summer enrichment activities, school attendance, and family engagement; and

WHEREAS, ANNE CAMPBELL has also been a fervent advocate for Environmental Literacy and has made the San Mateo County Office of Education a hub for teacher professional development and student engagement, serving on Superintendent Torlakson's Environmental Literacy Steering Committee and co-chairing the Superintendents' Environmental Education Collaborative, a nation-wide network of superintendents whose goal is bringing high-quality environmental education to students throughout the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors ANNE CAMPBELL, and commends her dedication and service to the children and families of San Mateo County.

Dated: October 18, 2018

SUPERVISORS

DAVE PINE, President

CAROLE GROOM

DON HORSLEY

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Attest: